

Docket No. 22-8976

---

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 2022

---

**April Nardini, in her official capacity  
as the Attorney General of the State of Lincoln,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**Jess Mariano, Elizabeth Mariano, and Thomas Mariano,**

*Respondents,*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Team 3126  
Attorneys for Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

*FACTUAL BACKGROUND*..... 2

*PROCEDURAL HISTORY* ..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. The serious question standard for preliminary injunctions survives this Court’s decision in *Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.* because it provides courts with the flexibility required to administer equitable relief..... 11

A. This Court’s holding in *Winter* did not invalidate the serious question standard. .... 12

1. Nothing in the text of *Winter* invalidated the serious question standard..... 13

2. Justice Ginsburg’s Dissent offers persuasive insight into why this Court did not reject the sliding-scale standard in *Winter*. ..... 14

3.	If the Court had wanted to invalidate the serious question standard it would have said so. ....	15
B.	Supreme Court precedent supports use of the serious question standard. ....	16
C.	A majority of Circuits prioritize some kind of flexibility with a variation of the sliding-scale test. ....	18
1.	The Second and Ninth Circuits’ Serious Question Standard. ....	18
2.	The Third and Seventh Circuits’ Sliding-Scale. ....	19
3.	The Fourth and Tenth Circuits’ Rejection of the Sliding-Scale. ....	21
II.	The District Court correctly found the SAME Act violates the Equal Protection Clause because it discriminates based on sex. ....	23
A.	The District Court correctly held the SAME Act must withstand heightened scrutiny because it classifies based on sex. ....	23
1.	The SAME Act rests on a sex-based classification because access to treatment depends on a minor’s biological sex. ....	24
2.	The SAME Act rests on a sex-based classification because the law prohibits treatment based on traditional gender roles and outmoded generalizations about males and females. ....	27
3.	Discrimination against someone for being transgender is sex-based discrimination. ....	28
B.	The District Court correctly held that the SAME Act does not withstand heightened scrutiny. ....	30
1.	The District Court correctly concluded that the SAME Act is not substantially related to protecting minors from experimental medical treatment. ....	30
2.	The District Court correctly concluded that the SAME Act is not substantially related to protecting minors from making life-changing decisions based on peer pressure. ....	32

C.	The SAME Act fails any level of scrutiny.....	34
III.	The District Court correctly found that the SAME Act violates the Marianos’ Fundamental Due Process rights. ....	36
A.	The District Court correctly concluded that gender-affirming care is not experimental.....	37
1.	Lincoln failed to demonstrate gender-affirming care is experimental.....	37
2.	The authority cited by the Circuit of Lincoln’s Dissenting Opinion fails to show parents have no right to obtain gender-affirming care for their children. ....	38
B.	The SAME Act cannot withstand strict scrutiny because it does not withstand intermediate scrutiny. ....	40
IV.	Regardless of the injunctive standard chosen, this Court should uphold the preliminary injunction because the District Court demonstrated the Marianos were likely to succeed on their claims.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43
APPENDICES		
	APPENDIX A: Statutory Provisions .....	Appendix A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695, 711 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	38–39
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11–12, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	10
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	28–29
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 21-2875, 2022 WL 3652745 (8th Cir. August 25, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 882, 889 (E.D. Ark. 2021) <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 21-2875, 2022 WL 3652745 (8th Cir. August 25, 2022) ...	28, 31, 34
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunity Masters Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	23–24
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmax Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	10
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Schls.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Changji Esquel Textile Co. v. Raimondo</i> , 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	19
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	22-23
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Public Health Tr. of Dade Cnty.</i> , 696 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	39-40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

*Eknes-Tucker v. Marshal*,  
No. 2:22-cv-184-LCB, 2022 WL 1521889 (M.D. Ala. May 13, 2022) ..... *passim*

*FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993) ..... 34

*Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*,  
No. 22-15827, 2022 WL 3712506 (9th Cir. August 29, 2022) ..... 15

*Frisby v. Schultz*,  
487 U.S. 474 (1988) ..... 40

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 26–27

*Hodson v. Minnesota*,  
497 U.S. 417 (1990) ..... 40

*Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker*,  
973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 20–21, 26

*Mays v. Dart*,  
974 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 20–21

*M.E. v. T.J.*,  
854 S.E.2d 74 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020) ..... 28

*Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan*,  
458 U.S. 718 (1982) ..... 24

*Munaf v. Green*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008) ..... 17

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 17

*Ohio Oil Co. v. Conway*,  
279 U.S. 813 (1929) ..... 16

*Parham v. J.R.*,  
442 U.S. 584 (1979) ..... 36, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

*Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen*,  
738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 20

*Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009) *cert. granted, judgment vacated*, 559 U.S.  
1089 (2010), *and adhered to in part sub nom. Real Truth About  
Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n*, 607 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 21–22

*Reilly v. City of Harrisburg*,  
858 F.3d 173 (3rd Cir. 2017) ..... 19

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993) ..... 40

*Rodgers v. Bryant*,  
942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 19

*Russomano v. Novo Nordisk Inc.*,  
960 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2020) ..... 21

*Silfab Solar, Inc. v. U.S.*,  
892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018) ..... 19

*Swain v. Winter*,  
961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 21

*Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n*,  
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 21

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
530 U.S. 57 (2000) ..... 36

*United States v. Gypsum Co.*,  
333 U.S. 364 (1948) ..... 10

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 23–24, 30

*Village of Willowbrook v. Olech*,  
528 U.S. 562 (2000) ..... 23



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

*Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 26

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... *passim*

**Statutory Provisions**

Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 23, 36

The Civil Rights Act of 1871  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1

Stop Adolescent Medical Experimentation (“SAME”) Act  
20 Linc. Stat. § 20-1201(5) ..... 5  
20 Linc. Stat. § 20-1201(7) ..... 5  
20 Linc. Stat. § 20-1203 ..... 4, 24  
20 Linc. Stat. § 20-1203(a) ..... 4, 25  
20 Linc. Stat. § 20-1203(b) ..... 4, 25  
20 Linc. Stat. § 20-1203(c) ..... 4, 25  
20 Linc. Stat. § 20-1204(a) ..... 29  
20 Linc. Stat. § 20-1204(b) ..... 29  
20 Linc. Stat. § 20-1204(c) ..... 29

**Other Authorities**

*Now is the Winter of Ginsburg’s Dissent: Unifying the Circuit Split as to  
Preliminary Injunctions and Establishing a Sliding Scale Test*, 13  
Tenn. J. L. & Pol’y 15, 18 (2018) ..... 12
